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DIVISION lll MEN’S

Greensboro wins national title; Pride’s six-shot win captures first championship since 2000: Brock Elder played his final nine holes in 4-under-par. Kirk Mitchell was
1-under. Ben Nihart was even.

Meanwhile, lllinois Wesleyan, after making a charge, stalled on the final day of the 2011 NCAA Division lll Men'’s Golf Championships held May 10-13 in Greensboro, N.C.

In the end, after four days of rollercoaster golf at Grandover Resort, it was Greensboro that claimed a six-shot victory May 13.The Pride finished at 15-over-par, including a
solid 2-over 290 over the final 18 holes.

“We've really had a good year,  said second-year Greensboro coach Dirk Fennie. “We started it out with an unbelievable win down in Florida against a really competitive
field. Some of the best teams in the country were there and that kind of set the ball in motion as far as what our goals were for the year.

“It's not a surprise at all when you have players like Ben (Nihart) and Brock (Elder) and the three other guys playing solid when they needed to. It kind of meshed when it
had to!

Elder, a senior and Greensboro native, shot a final-round 5-under 67 and tied for fifth in the medalist race.
“It means a lot, another championship trophy on our campus,”said Elder. “As a senior, it’s nice going out with a victory. This is what we've been working for four years.

“We couldn’t have done it without (Coach Fennie). (Greensboro) didn't start winning tournaments until two years ago when he got here. It started getting ready for this
week a long time ago. He was ready to rock and roll’

Nihart, a junior from Winston-Salem, had two rounds of even par play and shot a 1-under 71 in the final round. He tied for 11th.
Mitchell, a freshman from North Wilkesboro, N.C. who tied for 16th, threw in a second-round 71.
Senior Connor Kennedy tied for 36th and junior Josh Nichols tied for 47th and shot a second-round 72.

“Our goal last year was to get the NCAAs and after Hersey | felt like we had the experience to make something happen at this tournament,’ said Fennie, whose squad tied
for 11thin 2010.

“Brock did his job. We relied on him throughout the year and we had to rely on him again during the tournament and he came through.

“It's all about off the course, how we interact with each other, and that carries over onto the golf course. They are kind of at each other’s throats a lot of the time, but when
they are on the course they are rooting for each other. It makes for an interesting van ride to and from tournaments.”’

Fennie kept the team on routine throughout the week — same time (6 a.m.) at the college before driving to the course; same place for breakfast; same thing every day.
“We tried to treat it like any other tournament,’ said Fennie. “But it was a long week, the longest week!”

Centre senior Chris Morris shot four sub-par rounds, including a 71 in the third round to edge 2010 champion Tain Lee of Claremont-Mudd-Scripps by four strokes in the
medalist race. Morris, four shots behind Lee at the 2010 championships, shot rounds of 67-65-71-71 for a 14-under 274 total that broke Lee’s Division Il four-round record
of 280 set last season.

In the third round, Morris, a native of Maysville, Ky., teed off on the back nine and took a triple bogey on the par-4 11th but responded with four birdies over his next seven
holes to regain control of the individual race.

Lee, a junior, had rounds of 69-67-72-70.

LaGrange’s Hudson Keener shot a final-round 68 and finished third at 9-under for the week. Texas Lutheran’s Ryan Kiel (8-under), Elder (3-under) and Redland's Jeremy
Sanders (3-under) rounded out the top five individuals.

Greensboro entered the final 18 holes with a three-shot lead on defending champion Methodist and a six-shot advantage on lllinois Wesleyan. Methodist, first-round co-
leader Saint John's (Minnesota) and Texas Lutheran tied for third 13 shots behind The Pride.

Greensboro also won the 2000 Division Ill championship.
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DIVISION Il MEN'S GOLF—TEAM RESULTS

2011 TEAM STANDINGS
(Par 288-1,152)
1. Greensboro* 291-289-297-290...
2. lll. Wesleyan 294-291-298-290
3. Methodist 299-286-295-300
Saint John's (MN) 286-291-306-297
Texas Lutheran 292-292-298-298
6. Huntingdon 294-297-302-289
7. Centre 296-301-299-290
8. Emory 289-297-299-302
9. Guilford 295-298-299-299
10. Redlands 298-301-297-297
11.  Chris. Newport 304-294-298-308
Oglethorpe 286-304-314-300
13.  Wis.-Eau Claire 299-300-318-297
14.  Millikin 297-303-314-307
15. LaVerne 298-302-320-307...

Eliminated after 36 holes

16. Transylvania 302-298 600
17. Gust. Adolphus 299-302 601
18.  Middlebury 304-299 603
19. McDaniel 305-299 604
20. Mount Union 305-300 605
21.  Wittenberg 310-296 606
22. Skidmore 308-300 608
23. Central (IA) 312-298 610
24. Neb.Wesleyan 311-300 611
25. Milwaukee Engr. 305-307 612
26. Calvin 317-297 614
27. Wash. & Jeff. 314-301 615
28. Wis.-Stout 305-314 619
29. Webster 308-312 620
30. Linfield 307-315 622
31. Farmingdale St 306-319 625
32. Cabrini 308-318 626
33. Husson 311-317 628
34. Carroll (WI) 326-305 631
35. Elizabethtown 324-309 633

Manhattanville 303-330 633
37. North Central (MN) 318-322 640
38. Mass.-Dartmouth 327-314 641
39. Penn St.-Harrisburg 334-327 661
40. Penn St.-Altoona 343-331 674

*Team Scores: Brock Elder, 71-73-74-67—2; Ben Nihart, 72-77-72-71—292; Kirk Mitchell, 73-71-
76-75—295; Connor Kennedy, 75-73-75-78—301, Josh Nichols, 78-72-77-77—304.

2011 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

(Par 72-288)

vmhwn =

10.
1.

Mike Wesko, Methodist 73-68-75-76
14.  Trey Bridwell, Maryville (TN) ..71-71-76-75
15.  Alex Kolquist, Gust. Adolphus 72-73-77-72
16. Alex Hedlund, Redlands....... 73-75-75-72

Chris Hyten, Texas Lutheran 74-75-73-73

Kirk Mitchell, Greensboro.... 73-71-76-75

Chris Olson, Chris. Newport 73-73-75-74
20. Ryan Dagerman, Emory

Grant Hinton, Centre
22. Chase Blaich, Huntingdon..

Johnathan Chen, Emory

Cates Culpepper, Huntingdon....

Alex Weir, Methodist. -71-81-
26. Tony Krogen, Saint John's (MN)..

Chris Morris, Centre

67-65-71-71..

Tain Lee, Claremont-M-S

69-67-72-70

Hudson Keener, LaGrange..
Ryan Kiel, Texas Lutheran
Brock Elder, Greensboro ..

Jeremy Sanders, Redlands..
Ryan Dorner, lll. Wesleyan...
Dennis Granath, Saint John'
Dex Reese, Ill. Wesleyan
Charles Raindre, Emory

...71-68-72-68
71-69-71-69
71-73-74-67

Ben Nihart, Greensboro............cc.cc..

......................... 72-77-72-71

75-70-72-75

Noah Ratner, Guilford

Jamey Lester, Huntingdon
Dusty Roberts, Guilford

Shane Smith, Ill. Wesleyan

Mat Hennick, Guilford
Connor Kennedy, Greensboro
Casey Vangsness, Saint John's (MN) ...
40. Michael Markiewicz, Millikin

Andrew ROqUE, La VErNe.......ceeeeeeesssmssssssssiennns
42. David Collura, Emory.
Mike Frisina, Methodist
Brian Jaeger, Chris. NEWPOIt.......ccuueeeeesmssseeesssses
Eric Quinn, Oglethorpe

Ryan Williams, Redlands...
47. Rodes Bowers, Huntingdo
Mike Duncan, Methodist..
Josh Nichols, Greensboro.
50. Joe Evans, Chris. Newport
Jamie Krula, Wis.-Eau Claire..
Tim McCormick, Wis.-Eau Claire...
J.B. Spillane, Millikin
54.  Anthony Amodeo, Oglethorpe....
Robby Bruns, Methodist

Jonathan Howard, Chris. Newport

...75-73-75-78
...70-71-80-80
.72-73-77-80....

.78-73-78-74

...76-72-82-75
..72-73-83-77

..70-83-77-76

75-71-82-73....

79-72-76-75....
75-75-80-73
80-74-74-75
76-74-75-78
74-73-83-73

77-73-73-83....
77-71-76-82

57. Chance Cathey, Texas Lutheran........cnne
Jordan Hall, Oglethorpe
Jimmy Hutchings, Wis.-Eau Claire.......meeees

60. Alex Wise, Guilford

61. Eric Bunge, La Verne
Patrick Cansfield, Oglethorpe..
Patrick Davidson, Centre
Lyndon Jones, Centre

65. Loren Churness, Wis.-Eau Claire .........coooeerrervenn

Wes Hillen, Millikin
Stefan Johnson, Ill. Wesleyan...
Alex Klehr, Saint John's (VN
69. Ben Brooks, Wis.-Eau Claire
JTThomas, Guilford

71. Kevin Smith, La Verne

Joe Suarez, Chris. NEWPOIt........uerrsssssmmssssssssssssnns
73. Kenyon Cook, Centre

Nick Ericson, La Verne
75. Todd Steller, Redlands
76. Josh Haynes, La Verne

Nick Szem, Emory
78.  Brian Barry, Millikin
79. Cory Henry, Millikin
80. Dither Castro, Texas Lutheran........mmeeesses
81. Mike Caston, Redlands

Eliminated after 36 holes
82. Patrick Hanzel, Neb. Wesleyan

..77-80-75-77
...78-80-77-74

..78-74-81-77

72-74-79-82....
76-74-81-76
72-81-82-72
74-81-76-77
73-76-84-76

74-79-77-79
79-76-75-80....

74-76-82-78....
79-79-76-76

80-79-79-73
79-81-77-74....
76-76-83-78....
78-80-76-79
81-79-77-78
73-78-84-80
74-85-76-81
76-86-77-78
77-76-81-83
84-83-76-76
76-78-88-78
81-81-82-80
81-86-84-75....

Scott Miller, Mount Union

Justin Tereshko, Transylvania

85. Michael Hersey, Husson

Jim Levins, Middlebury

87. Dane Zachman, Milwaukee Engr.

88. Ricky Boerner, Wittenberg

Michael Ryan, Cabrini

90. Juan Ayala, Manhattanville

Matt Canavan, Skidmore

James Dawson, Transylvania
Peter Eich, Milwaukee Engr.

Jess Hendriksma, Calvin

Jantzen Latham, Transylvania

Ben Lehrke, Mount Union

Jordan Millice, Wittenber:

Andrew Oakes, Gust. Ado%phuc

Mike Redwood, Bridgewater (VA)

Andy Smith, Wis.-Stout
101. Alex Fitch, Linfield

Sam Luedtke, Carroll (WI)

Nicholas Palladino, Rochester (NY)

Chris Perry, Penn St.-Altoona

105. Brad Cieslinski, Wash. & Jeff.

Rory Doll, Neb. Wesleyan
Kaleb Kessler, Webster

Brent Messmore, Central (I1A)

109. Brian Cady, Middlebury.

Adam Larkin, Farmingdale St.

Ryan Lloyd, Skidmore

Brian Omslaer, Wash. & Jeff.

Geoffrey Quinque, Elizabethtown

30. Mark Giorgi, Saint John's (MN)....
Craig Stevenson, Oglethorpe..
32.  J.P.Kircher, Huntingdon.......
Nick Mehigan, Texas Lutheran....
Dan Nelson, Wis.-Stout
Jake Scott, Ill. Wesleyan

36. Greg Bowman, McDani€l ....mmeeecssssseeeesssss

114,

118.

Eric Doezema, Calvin

Ben Hogenkamp, Wittenberg

John McCarthy, Skidmore

Cory Muller, Mount Union

Max Alley, Middlebury.

Andrew Emerson, Middlebury.

Rich Kelly, Farmingdale St.

73-72 145
75-70 145
71-74 145
73-73 146
70-76 146
74-73 147
74-74 148
74-74 148
71-78 149
74-75 149
75-74 149
76-73 149
77-72 149
76-73 149
76-73 149
74-75 149
76-73 149
74-75 149
74-75 149
74-76 150
79-71 150
75-75 150
75-75 150
77-74 151
76-75 151
73-78 151
78-73 151
77-75 152
75-77 152
79-73 152
81-71 152
78-74 152
80-73 153
81-72 153
78-75 153
77-76 153
78-76 154
79-75 154
74-80 154
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Paul Kovalcheck, McDaniel 80-74 154 Taylor Murphy, North Central (MN) 83-77 160
Ben Kuiper, Calvin 80-74 154 Dave Sarkipato, Calvin 80-80 160
Justin Livingston, Central (IA) 79-75 154 David Wetterich, Wittenberg 8278 160
Keith Mazurek, McDaniel 78-76 154 Scott Woodacre, Mass.-Dartmouth 86-74 160
125. Simon Erlandsson, Gust. Adolphus 76-79 155 Shane Woodman, Penn St.-Harrisburg 81-79 160
Joseph Flowers, Skidmore 78-77 155 | 169. Kevin B rne,IHusskon 79-82 161
- Ben Turk, Milwaukee Engr. 78-83 161
_Jl_z;?gp J‘?,\r/lvc)er{b(\;\?rgaaslt.(lﬁédphus gggg }gg 171. George Gillmore, Mass.-Dartmouth 81-81 162
William Prince, Middlebury 82-73 155 Nick Jagoe, Mass.-Dartmouth 82-80 162
Kyler Scott, Webster 81-74 155 Scott Loftus, Milwaukee Engr. 82-80 162
A.J.Taylor, Linfield 79-76 155 | 174. Joe Arnold, Farmingdale St. 81-82 163
132. Chris Arnold, Farmingdale St 76-80 156 Michael Cresci, Manhattanville 77-86 163
Tyler Fewell, Wash. & Jeff. 79-77 156 Chris Hamel, Husson 80-83 163
Nick lacono, Elizabethtown 79-77 156 Daniel Johnson, North Central (MN) 80-83 163
Bryan Johnson, McDaniel 77-79 156 Steven Kinsman, Webster 79-84 163
Craig Osterbrock, Wittenberg 81-75 156 Blaine Lynch, Carll'o]l (W) 83-80 163
137. Taylor Alvarado, North Central (MN) 77-80 157 Ross Ryzenga, Calvin 85-78 163
Stephen Arnott, Manhattanville 77-80 157 Ethan Schmitz, Wis.-Stout 7885 163
Hunter Frazier, Transylvania 80-77 157 Dan Senkler, Elizabethtown 85-78 163
Trevor Gervais, Gust. Adolphus 80-77 157 | 183. Jared Randall, Manhattanville 78-86 164
Colin Izzo, Wash. & Jeff. 78-79 157 Jon-Michael Sherman, North Central (MN)....... 78-80..ccuuvrrersisnsssssssmsssssssssssssnss 164
; _ 185. Sam Carr, Wis.-Stout 82-83 165
gfgxlggiglgzz?:é”&? Wesleyan 573(5);; }g; Brandon Oldham, Mass.-Dartmouth 83-82 165
Chris Sarvadi, Cabrini 73-84 157 | 187. Alex Catalano, Elizabethtown 82-84 166
Greg Verde, Cabrini 79-78 157 Drew Hanaoka, Elizabethtown 86-80 166
146. Peter Anderson, Skidmore 78-80 158 Geoff Morrison, Penn St.-Harrisburg 85-81 166
; _ 190. Lance Bernier, Husson 81-86 167
jg?ggnAé?géic,\Q'g?,%ﬁf?vesgr g?; }gg 191. Brad Goss, Penn St.-Harrisburg 85-83 168
Clay Hinton, Transylvania 81-77 158 Peyton Olson, Wis.-Stout 83-85 168
Alex Huyser, Central (IA) 83-75 158 | 193. John Haining, Farmingdale St. 81-88 169
Josh Kay, Linfield 75-83 158 Max Hrip,| IPenn St.-Harrisbgrg 83-86 169
; . 195. Ryan Foell, Penn St.-Harrisburg 86-84 170
153. ,F\{/;aat;h;(\),;;? Klglg.r,\/\';'eus?;%n gg_;? }gg Landon Hollenshead, Penn St.-Altoona 88-82 170
Jon Lieser, Mount Union 77-82 159 | 197. Rob Bass, Cabrini 82-89 171
Robby Meeh, Webster 83-76 159 | 198. Pat Rooney, Cabrini 90-82 172
Edward Morascyzk, Wash. & Jeff. 80-79 159 Thomﬁs Schmitz, Lri\nﬁeld i 84-88 172
Yutaro Sakamoto, Linfield 79-80 159 Ben Thorson, North Central (MN 90-82 172
158. Eric Busalacchi, Carroll (WI) 83-77 160 Tom Trexler, Penn St-Altoona 88-84 172
Logan Connaughton, McDaniel 83-77 160 | 202. Matt Miceli, Carroll (WI) 88-86 174
Matt Connolly, Mass.-Dartmouth 81-79 160 | 203. Daniel Skelton, Manhattanville 87-97 184
Steve Guerrieri, Mount Union 79-81 160 Wes Elder, Penn St.-Altoona 92-94 186
Kyle Jaacks, Neb. Wesleyan 84-76 160 | 205. Lee Elder, Penn St.-Altoona 100-90 190

Dan Klipsch, Webster 75-85 160

History

Team Results

Year
1975.

Champion

1976. ..

1977. ..Cal St. Stanislaus
1978. ..Cal St. Stanislaus
1979. ..Cal St. Stanislaus

1980.
1981.
1982.
1983.
1984.

1985.
1986.
1987.
1988.

..Cal St. Stanislaus
..Cal St. Stanislaus
..Ramapo
.Allegheny

..Cal St. Stanislaus

..Cal St. Stanislaus
..Cal St. Stanislaus
..Cal St. Stanislaus
..Cal St. Stanislaus

1989. ..Cal St. Stanislaus
1990 Methodist
1991 Methodist
1992. ..Methodist

1993. ..San Diego

Methodist

Methodist
..Methodist
..Methodist
..Methodist
Methodist

2000....cvvvreeersesmssessssssssssssssens Greensboro

Coach

Robert Nye
Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny

Jim Hanny

Jim Hanny

Vince Nardiello
Norm Sundstrom
Jim Hanny

Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny
Jim Hanny

Steve Conley

Steve Conley
Steve Conley
Mike Wydra

Steve Conley

Steve Conley
Steve Conley
Steve Conley
Steve Conley
Steve Conley

Robert Linville

Score
907
1,221
1,222
1,223
1,269

1,156
1,262
1,200
1,229
1,210

1,211
1,208
1,200

888
1,202

1172

1,209
1,200
1,190
1,177

899
1,184
1,191
1,143
1,190

881

Runner-Up Score
Hampden-Sydney 909
Ashland 1,228
Mass.-Dartmouth 1,225
Allegheny 1,232
Slippery Rock 1,318
Ramapo 1177
Roanoke 1,265
Cal St. Stanislaus 1,201

Ramapo 1,231

Methodist 1,216
San Diego 1,213
San Diego 1,217
San Diego 1,214
Greensboro 914
Methodist 1,210
Gust. Adolphus 1,202
Ohio Wesleyan 1,202
Gust. Adolphus 1,224
Gust. Adolphus 1,213
Ohio Wesleyan 1,202
San Diego 1,201

Otterbein 917
Skidmore 1,186
Greensboro 1,226
Otterbein 1,179
San Diego 1,217
Methodist 882

Host or Site
UT Martin
Wittenberg
Kenyon
Wooster
Hampden-Sydney
Central (IA)
Greensboro
Wittenberg
Wooster
Oswego St.

Rochester (NY)
King's (PA)
Ohio Wesleyan
Greensboro
Central (IA)

Emory

Neb. Wesleyan
Wooster

San Diego
Methodist
Rose-Hulman
Skidmore
Otterbein
Emory
Williams

Olivet
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Champion Coach Score Runner-Up
Wis.-Eau Claire Todd Oehrlien 1,162 Guilford
.Guilford Jack Jensen 1,212 Greensboro
Averett Jim Gourlay 1,175 Wesley
.Gust. Adolphus Scott Moe 1,178 Redlands
.Guilford Jack Jensen 1,174 Redlands
.Neb. Wesleyan Brett Balak 1,193 Redlands
.Saint John's (MN) Bob Alpers 1,204 La Verne
.Saint John's (MN) Bob Alpers 1,192 Redlands
Oglethorpe Jim Owen 1,164 LaVerne
Methodist Steve Conley 1,177 Guilford
Greensboro Dick Fennie 1,167 IIl. Wesleyan

Score Host or Site
1,163 Maryville (MO)
1,218 Neb. Wesleyan
1,180 Ohio Wesleyan
1,190 Redlands

1,199 Howey-in-the-Hills, Fla.
1,203 Neb. Wesleyan
1,216 Anderson (IN)
1,195 Emory

1,168 Port St. Lucie, Fla.
1,178 Hershey, Pa

1,173 Greensboro, N.C.

(Notes: The following were rained out—fourth round of 1975, first round of 1988, second round of 1995 and fourth round of 2000. A par-71 tournament was held in 1986-88-2000-2001-02-03-06-08.
In 2010, the first, third and fourth rounds were par-72, while the second round was par-71. All other championships were par-72 tournaments.)

TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

Cal St. Stanislaus 12, Methodist 10, Greensboro 2,
Guilford 2, Saint John's (MN) 2, Alle heny Averett, San
Diego, Gust. Adolphus Neb Wesleyan, Oglethorpe
Ramapo, Wis.-Eau Claire, Wooster, 1 each.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
Methodist 9, Cal St. Stanislaus 5, Allegheny, Averett,
San Diego, Central (IA), Centre, ris. Newport,
Claremont-M-S, Emory, Greensboro, Guilford, Gust.
Adolphus, HamFden Sydney, Mass.-Dartmouth, UNC
Greensboro, Oglethorpe, Ohio Wesleyan, Oswego St.,
Redlands, Rochester (NY), St. John Fisher, Saint John's
(MN), Wesley, WPI, 1 each.

Championships Records

MOST CHAMPIONSHIPS
3—Chad Collins, Methodist (1998-99-2001).
CONSECUTIVE CHAMPIONSHIPS
2—Mike Bender, Cal St. Stanislaus (1979-80); Chad Collins,
Methodist (1998-99).

Individual Records

LOWEST SCORE (STROKES), ONE ROUND
65 (6-under-par)—Janne Mommo, Averett, second round,
2003.
65 (7-under-par)—Luke Benoit, Gust. Adolphus, fourth
round, 2004; Chris Morris, Centre, second round, 2011.
LOWEST SCORE (IN RELATION TO PAR),
ONE ROUND

65 (7-under-par)—Luke Benoit, Gust. Adolphus, fourth
round, 2004; Chris Morris, Centre, second round, 2011.

LOWEST SCORE (IN RELATION TO PAR),
FOUR ROUNDS

274 (14-under-par)—Chris Morris, Centre, 2011.

Team Records

MOST CONSECUTIVE APPEARANCES IN NCAA
CHAMPIONSHIPS
30—Allegheny, 1977-2006.
BEST SCORE (IN RELATION TO PAR),
FOUR ROUNDS
1,143 (9-under-par)—Methodist, 1998 (Chad Collins, 283;
Brett Carman, 284; Brion McLaughlin, 285; Chris Eaves,
301; Pete Barron, 304).
(Note: Team score composed of low four individual scores
each round.)

MARGIN OF VICTORY (STROKES)
49—Cal St. Stanislaus, 1979.

Individual Champions

1975  Charles Baskervill, Hampden-Sydney, 223
1976  Dan Lisle, Cal St. Stanislaus, 298

1977  David Downing, Mass.-Dartmouth, 296
1978  Jim Quinn, Oswego St., 299

1979  Mike Bender, Cal St. Stanislaus, 312
1980  Mike Bender, Cal St. Stanislaus, 286
1981 ?/an Fox, UNC Greensboro, 306

1982 ( fmelth Cal St. Stanlslaus, 295

1983  Matt Clarke, Allegheny, 297

1984  Bob Osborne, Redlands, 294

1985 Brian Goldsworthy, Central (IA), 297

1986  Eric Meerbach, WPI, 296
1987  Pat Weishan, San Diego, 289
1988  Glenn Andrade, Cal St. Stanislaus, 218

1989  John McCullough, Methodist, 295

1990  Rob Pilewski, Methodist, 289

1991 Lee Palms, Emory, 300

1992  Jon Lindquist, Gust. Adolphus, 283
1993 Ryan Jenkins, Methodist, 294
1994 Scott Scovil, Chris. Newport, 289
1995 Ryan Jenkins, Methodist, 218

1996  Mike Adamson, Methodist, 285
1997  Brion McLaughlin, Methodist, 297
1998  Chad Collins, Methodist, 283

1999  Chad Collins, Methodist, 284

2000  Kevin O'Connell, Greensboro, 211
2001 Chad Collins, Methodist, 281

2002  Chris Noll, Wesley, 293

2003  Janne Mommo, Averett, 281

2004  Chad Poling, Ohio Wesleyan, 282
2005  *Colin Clark, Guilford, 290

2006  Stephen Goodridge, Rochester (NY), 289
2007  Clinton Dammann, Saint John’s (MN), 287
2008  Scott Harris, St. John Fisher, 285
2009  *Olafur Loftsson, Oglethorpe, 285
2010  Tain Lee, Claremont-M-S, 280

2011 Chris Morris, Centre, 274

*Won playoff.
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Team (Years Participated)
Allegheny (1977-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02-03-04-05-06)

Yrs.

w

Amherst (1997-98)

Ashland (1975-76-77-79)
Augsburg (1995-96-97)

Augustana (IL) (1978-79-80-81-99)

Aurora (2010)

Averett (2001-02-03)

Babson (1982-95-2000-01-02)

Binghamton (1992-93-94-95-96-97-98)
Blackburn (2010)

Bridgewater (VA) (2010)

Buena Vista (1979-80-81)

Buffalo (1980)

Cabrini (2008-09-11)
San Diego (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000).....
Cal Lutheran (1993-94-96-97-2000-01-04-05-06)

Cal St. Chico (1975)

Cal St. San B'dino (1987-88-89-90-91)

Cal St. Stanislaus (1976-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89)

Calvin (2011)

AU, O OW—_L,W= =NNULTW= LW DANO

—_

Capital (1977-79-80-82-83)

Carnegie Mellon (2009)

Carroll (W) (2011)

o= =W =

Carthage (1992-93-94-95-96-2007)
Central (IA) (1976-77-78-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-2001-
02-03-04-05-07-09-10-11)

Centre (1984-2010-11)

w
o

Chris. Newport (1990-91-92-94-95-96-2000-11)

Claremont-M-S (1990-92-95-2002-06)

Coast Guard (1976)
Coe (1976)

SUNY Cortland (1976)

Denison (1980-82-84-85-2003-04)

DePauw (1976-77-78-79-80-81-82-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2005)

—

Elizabethtown (2008-09-11)
Emory (1990-93-96-97-98-99-2000-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11)

FDU-Florham (1982-2007-08-09)

—_

Farmingdale St. (2007-09-10-11)

Ferrum (1995)

Franklin (2005)

Frank. & Marsh. (1984-85-86-87-2007-09-10)
Gettysburg (1994)

S U hrDd oo st

Greensboro (1975-78-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-
01-02-03-04-05-10-11)

Guilford (1992-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-10-11)

Gust. Adolphus (1985-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-

05-06-08-11)
Hamilton (1999)

Hampden-Sydney (1975-76-79-94)

Hardin-Simmons (1998-99-2000)

Hillsdale (1975)

Hope (1987-88-2000-06-07-08-10)

Huntingdon (2005-06-07-08-09-10-11)
Husson (2007-08-09-10-11)

lIl. Wesleyan (2007-08-09-10-11)

John Carroll (1990-94-95-96-97)

Johnson & Wales (RI) (2009-10)

Kenyon (1977-89)
Keystone (2008-10)

King’s (PA) (1982-86)

Knox (1988-89-90-91-2008)

La Verne (1989-2001-02-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-11)

—

LaGrange (2004-07-08-09-10)
Lebanon Valley (1979-80)

Linfield (2008-09-11)

Luther (1975-82-96-97-2008)

Lynchburg (1976-77-79-80-84-85-87-88-89)

Manhattanville (2010-11)

Mary Hardin-Baylor (2008-09)

Maryville (MO) (2001-07-09)

Mass.-Dartmouth (1976-77-2011)

MIT (1987)

McDaniel (1976-78-97-98-2008-11)

McMurry (1998-99-2007)

Messiah (2010)
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Best Finish (Year[s])

15t (1983
20th (1997

14th (1997
10th (1979

28th (2010

)
)
)
)
)
|
13th (1982)
4th (1993)
35th (2010)
24th (201 og
)

)

)

)

)

)

17th (1980
30th (2008
15t (1993

14th (1993

3rd (1988
15t (1976-77-78-
79-80-81-84-85-
86-87-88-89)
26th (2011)
4th (1980)
22nd (2009)
34th (2011)
5th (1996)

5th (1985
7th (2011

13th (1990
21st (1976,
20th (1976

18th (1976

26th (2008
5th (2004,

17th (1982
20th (2010
13th (1995
13th (2005

7th (1987

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
3rd (1 9763
)
)
)
)
)
)
17th (1994)
1st (2000-11)
1st (2002-05)

1st (2004
19th (1999

2nd (1975
12th (2000
13th (1975

3rd (2010,

29th (2008
2nd (2011
3rd (1994-95
36th (2009
18th (1977

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
33rd (2008)
17th (1986)
13th (1991)
2nd (2007-09)
18th (2009)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

15th (1980
17th (2008

31st (2010

10th (2008
20th (2009

21st (1987
15th (1978

9th (1998
28th (2010
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DIVISION I MEN'S GOLF—TEAM FINISHES

Team (Years Participated)
Methodist (1981-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-
03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11)

Yrs.

31

Middlebury (2007-09-11)

Millikin (1976-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-94-98-99-2011)

—

Milwaukee Engr. (2009-11)

Monmouth (IL) (1975-78-79-80-2007-09-10)

Montclair St. (1984)

Mount Union (2007-08-11)

Muhlenberg (1999)
Muskingum (1976-78-87-2001-02-03)

O —mW—=NN WW

Neb. Wesleyan (1977-78-83-84-85-86-87-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-97-98-99-2000-02-04-05-
06-07-08-09-10-11)

N

TCNJ (1989-90-99-2001)

New York U. (2004-05-06)

North Central (MN) (2011)

—_wWwh

—_
N

Elethorpe (1998-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11)
io Wesleyan (1976-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-96-98-99-2000-
01-02-03-04-06-07-08-09)

N
O

Olivet (1980-94-95-97-98-99-2000-09)

co

Oswego St. (1975-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84)

=
o

Otterbein (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-04-05-06-09-10)

—_
(%]

Pacific Lutheran (2001)

Penn St.-Altoona (2007-08-09-11)

Penn St.-Behrend (2010)

Penn St.-Harrisburg (2011)

Plattsburgh St. (1975)

Pomona-Pitzer (1977-80)

Ramapo (1976-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-88-90-91-92-95)

Redlands (1978-79-88-91-92-93-2001-02-03-04-05-06-08-09-11)

—_

Rhodes (2006-07)

Roanoke (1981)

Rochester (NY) (1975-79-82-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-2000-04-05) ....c.c..0nnsrren

—

Rochester Inst. (1976-77-78-81-83)
Rowan (1975-77)

Rutgers-Camden (2009-10)

St. John Fisher (2006-07-08)

Saint John's (MN) (2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11)

=

St. Joseph's (L.I.) (2008)

N—=N WNNUNO =NUTUIN S == D=

St. Lawrence (2003-04)
Salem St. (1975-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-
2006-07)

N

Salisbury (1981)

SCAD (1999-2002)

Sewanee (1983)

—-=N =W

Skidmore (1)987-88-89-90-91 -92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-
09-10-11

N

Slippery Rock (1977-78-79)

Stevenson (2007)
Susquehanna (1996-98-99-2000-02-03-07)

Texas-Dallas (2003)

Texas-Tyler (2009-10)

Texas Lutheran (2005-06-07-11)

Thiel (1975)

Thomas More (2010)

Transylvania (2007-08-09-10-11)

Trinity (CT) (2010)

Trinity (TX) (1975-78-79-2003)

Wash. & Jeff. (2006-08-09-11)

Wash. & Lee (1977-79-88-90-91-2008-09)

Webster (2008-11)

Wesley (2000-01-02-03-04-07-08)

Westminster (PA) (2005)

Whitworth (2007-10)

Wilkes (1976)
Williams (1996-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-05-08)

Wis.-Eau Claire (1994-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-07-08-10-11)

—_—

Wis.-Oshkosh (1985)

Wis.-Stout (2009-10-11)

Wis.-Whitewater (1981-83-85-87)

Wittenberg (1975-76-77-81-82-83-84-85-86-88-89-90-91-92-93-2010-11)

—_—

Wooster (1975-76-77-78-80-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-91-92-93-98)
Worcester St. (1983-84)

York (PA) (1983-91-93-97)
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Best Finish (Year[s])

15t (1990-91-92-
94-95-96-97-98-
99-2010)

18th (2011

3rd (1985

24th (2009

)
)
)
15th (1984)
12th (2008)
18th (1999)

)

12th (1976-2001

1st (2006)
19th (2001)
21st (2005-06)
37th (2011)

)

1st (2009
2nd (1990-93

2nd (1995-98

20th (2001
28th (2009
33rd (2010
39th (2011
11th (1975

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
13th (1977)

1st (1982)

2nd (2004—05—06—08%
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

2nd (1981
6th (1993

31st (2009
3rd (2008

1st (2007-08
22nd (2003-04

6th (1979-80-86,
13th (1981

12th (1999
17th (1983

2nd (1996
2nd (1979
33rd (2007

15th (2007
14th (2003
4th (2009
3rd (2011
16th (1975

22nd (2010
11th (2008
24th (2010

3rd (1975
14th (2009

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
7th (1 977-903
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

28th (2008
2nd (2003
16th (2005
23rd (2007

14th (1976
10th (1999

1st (2001
17th (1985
11th (2010

12th (1983
4th (1990
1st (1975
3rd (1984,
19th (1983
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All-Time Team Results

1975: 1. Wooster, 907; 2. Hampden-Sydney, 909; 3. Trinity
(TX), 916; 4. Ashland, 928; 5. Cal St. Chico, 932; 6. Rowan, 935;
7. Wittenberg, 936; 8. Rochester (NY), 939; 9. Salem St., 939;
10. Monmouth (IL), 943; 11. Plattsburgh St., 950; 12. Oswego
St., 952; 13. Hillsdale, 959; 14. Luther, 968; 15. Greensboro,
969; 16. Thiel, 985.

1976: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,221; 2. Ashland, 1,228; 3.
DePauw, 1,229; 4. Wooster, 1,232; 5. Mass.-Dartmouth, 1,233;
6.Hampden-Sydney, 1,236; 7. (tie) Oswego St.and Rochester
Inst., 1,242; 9. (tie) Salem St. and Wittenberg, 1,243; 11. Ohio
Wesleyan, 1,248; 12. Muskingum, 1,249; 13. Lynchburg,
1,252; 14. Wilkes, 1,255; 15. Millikin, 1,257; 16. McDaniel,
1,263; 17. Ramapo, 1,266; 18. SUNY Cortland, 1,274; 19.
Central (IA), 1,279; 20. Coe, 1,282; 21. Coast Guard, 1,295.

1977: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,222; 2. Mass.-Dartmouth, 1,225;
3. Wooster, 1,227; 4. Allegheny, 1,229; 5. Slippery Rock,
1,234; 6. Ashland, 1,237; 7. Wash. & Lee, 1,241; 8. Rochester
Inst., 1,242; 9. Oswego St., 1,246; 10. Salem St., 1,256; 11.
Lynchburg, 1,258; 12. Wittenberg, 1,260; 13. Pomona-
Pitzer, 1,261; 14. DePauw, 1,264; 15. Rowan, 1,276; 16. Ohio
Wesleyan, 1,288; 17. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,293; 18. Kenyon, 1,296;
19. Capital, 1,303; 20. Central (IA), 1,304.

1978: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,223; 2. Allegheny, 1,232; 3.
Ramapo, 1,249; 4. Slippery Rock, 1,264; 5. Rochester Inst.,
1,270; 6. (tie) Ohio Wesleyan and Oswego St., 1,272; 8.
Wooster, 1,273; 9. Monmouth (IL), 1,284; 10. Redlands, 1,287;
11. Trinity (TX), 1,288; 12. Salem St., 1,289; 13. Greensboro,
1,292; 14. DePauw, 1,295; 15. McDaniel, 1,308; 16. Augustana
(IL), 1,309; 17. Central (IA), 1,324; 18. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,330;
19. Muskingum, 1,345.

1979: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,269; 2. Slippery Rock, 1,318; 3.
Allegheny, 1,324; 4. Ramapo, 1,330; 5. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,343;
6. Salem St., 1,345; 7. Lynchburg, 1,348; 8. Rochester (NY),
1,352; 9. Redlands, 1,355; 10. Augustana (L), 1,358; 11. Wash.
& Lee, 1,369; 12. Oswego St., 1,381; 13. (tie) DePauw and
Hampden-Sydney, 1,386; 15. Ashland, 1,395; 16. Lebanon
Valley, 1,398; 17.Trinity (TX), 1,408; 18. Buena Vista, 1,411; 19.
Monmouth (IL), 1,416; 20. Capital, 1,419.

1980: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,156; 2. Ramapo, 1,177; 3.
Allegheny, 1,187; 4. Capital, 1,196; 5. Greensboro, 1,200; 6.
(tie) Lynchburg and Salem St., 1,207; 8. Buena Vista, 1,208;
9. Wooster, 1,211; 10. Denison, 1,213; 11. Oswego St., 1,214;
12. DePauw, 1,220; 13. Augustana (IL), 1,230; 14. Central (IA),
1,235; 15. Lebanon Valley, 1,236; 16. Monmouth (IL), 1,237;
17. (tie) Buffalo and Ohio Wesleyan, 1,240; 19. Olivet, 1,245;
20. Pomona-Pitzer, 1,272.

1981: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,262; 2. Roanoke, 1,265; 3.
Ramapo, 1,278; 4. Allegheny, 1,285; 5. Greensboro, 1,288; 6.
Methodist, 1,290; 7. Rochester Inst., 1,295; 8. Salem St., 1,306;
9. Central (IA), 1,311; 10. DePauw, 1,317; 11. Ohio Wesleyan,
1,318; 12. Wittenberg, 1,337; 13. Salisbury, 1,346; 14. Oswego
St., 1,347; 15. Wis.-Whitewater, 1,362; 16. Buena Vista, 1,369;
17. Augustana (IL), 1,370.

1982: 1. Ramapo, 1,200; 2. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,201; 3.
Methodist, 1,208; 4. Allegheny, 1,209; 5. Ohio Wesleyan,
1,221; 6. Greensboro, 1,227; 7. Luther, 1,233; 8. Capital, 1,237;
9. San Diego, 1,240; 10. Central (IA), 1,242; 11. Denison,
1,245; 12. Wittenberg, 1,246; 13. Babson, 1,248; 14. Wooster,
1,251; 15. DePauw, 1,254; 16. Rochester (NY), 1,257; 17. FDU-
Florham, 1,260; 18.King’s (PA), 1,269; 19. Salem St., 1,272; 20.
Oswego St.,, 1,283.

1983: 1. Allegheny, 1,229; 2. Ramapo, 1,231; 3. Methodist,
1,235; 4. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,237; 5. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,242;
6. Central (IA), 1,249; 7. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,250; 8. Worcester
St, 1,251; 9. Wooster, 1,252; 10. Greensboro, 1,253; 11.
Wittenberg, 1,257; 12. (tie) Salem St. and Wis.-Whitewater,
1,263; 14. Capital, 1,267; 15. San Diego, 1,269; 16. Rochester
Inst., 1,284; 17. Sewanee, 1,286; 18. Oswego St., 1,303; 19.
York (PA), 1,314.

1984: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,210; 2. Methodist, 1,216; 3. (tie)
Ramapo and Worcester St., 1,219; 5. Greensboro, 1,226; 6.
Central (IA), 1,238; 7. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,239; 8. Rochester (NY),
1,257;9. Allegheny, 1,259; 10. Salem St., 1,262; 11. Lynchburg,
1,263; 12. Wittenberg, 1,266; 13. Wooster, 1,268; 14. San
Diego, 1,269; 15. Montclair St., 1,270; 16. (tie) Denison and
Millikin, 1,272; 18. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,277; 19. Centre, 1,308;
20. Oswego St., 1,313; 21. Frank. & Marsh., 1,320.

1985: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,211; 2. San Diego, 1,213;
3. Millikin, 1,214; 4. Methodist, 1,216; 5. (tie) Central (IA)
and Gust. Adolphus, 1,221; 7. (tie) Neb. Wesleyan and
Rochester (NY), 1,222; 9. Wooster, 1,223; 10. (tie) Allegheny,
Ramapo and Salem St,, 1,232; 13. Lynchburg, 1,233; 14. Wis.-
Whitewater, 1,240; 15. Greensboro, 1,247; 16. Wittenberg,
1,252; 17. Wis.-Oshkosh, 1,257; 18. Frank. & Marsh., 1,260; 19.
Denison, 1,263.

1986: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,208; 2. San Diego, 1,217; 3. Gust.
Adolphus, 1,221; 4. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,222; 5. Greensboro,
1,228; 6. Salem St., 1,229; 7. Methodist, 1,231; 8. Wooster,
1,236; 9. Allegheny, 1,240; 10. (tie) Millikin and Wittenberg,
1,244; 12. Central (IA), 1,250; 13. Ramapo, 1,251; 14. Neb.
Wesleyan, 1,253; 15. Rochester (NY), 1,259; 16. Frank. &
Marsh., 1,265; 17.King's (PA), 1,309.

1987: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,200; 2. San Diego, 1,214;
3. Methodist, 1,221; 4. Cal St. San Bdino, 1,224; 5. Gust.
Adolphus, 1,233; 6. Central (IA), 1,235; 7. Frank. & Marsh.,
1,236; 8. Salem St, 1,237; 9. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,240; 10.
Wooster, 1,241; 11. (tie) Rochester (NY) and Skidmore, 1,247;
13. Allegheny, 1,248; 14. Muskingum, 1,251; 15. Millikin,
1,264; 16. Greensboro, 1,267; 17. Hope, 1,268; 18. Neb.
Wesleyan, 1,273; 19. Wis-Whitewater, 1,276; 20. Lynchburg,
1,288;21. MIT, 1,293.

1988: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 888; 2. Greensboro, 914; 3. Cal St.
San B'dino, 921; 4. Ohio Wesleyan, 924; 5. Methodist, 927; 6.
Allegheny, 930; 7. Ramapo, 934; 8. (tie) Gust. Adolphus and
Redlands, 936; 10. Wittenberg, 939; 11. (tie) Rochester (NY)
and Skidmore, 943; 13. Salem St., 949; 14. (tie) San Diego
and Central (IA), 952; 16. Wooster, 962; 17. Hope, 966; 18.
Knox, 968; 19. Millikin, 970; 20. Lynchburg, 971; 21. Wash.
& Lee, 974.

1989: 1. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,202; 2. Methodist, 1,210; 3. Ohio
Wesleyan, 1,216; 4. Skidmore, 1,219; 5. Wittenberg, 1,229;
6. Gust. Adolphus, 1,251; 7. Greensboro, 1,253; 8. Salem
St, 1,261; 9. Rochester (NY), 1,263; 10. Millikin, 1,266; 11.
Allegheny, 1,267; 12. (tie) DePauw and Lynchburg, 1,268; 14.
(tie) Central (IA) and La Verne, 1,269; 16. San Diego, 1,272; 17.
Cal St. San Bdino, 1,275; 18.Knox, 1,282; 19. (tie) Kenyon and
Wooster, 1,284; 21. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,295; 22. TCNJ, 1,297.

1990: 1. Methodist, 1,172; 2. (tie) Gust. Adolphus and Ohio
Wesleyan, 1,202; 4. (tie) Cal St. San B'dino and Wittenberg,
1,216; 6. Skidmore, 1,226; 7. Wash. & Lee, 1,229; 8. Salem St.,
1,231; 9. Rochester (NY), 1,232; 10. San Diego, 1,235; 11. (tie)
Chris. Newport and John Carroll, 1,236; 13. Claremont-M-S,
1,240; 14. Millikin, 1,245; 15. (tie) Emory, Neb. Wesleyan and
Ramapo, 1,250; 18. Central (IA), 1,259; 19. (tie) DePauw and
Knox, 1,265; 21. Allegheny, 1,266; 22. TCNJ, 1,281.

1991: 1. Methodist, 1,209; 2. Gust. Adolphus, 1,224; 3. Ohio
Wesleyan, 1,225; 4. San Diego, 1,234; 5. Cal St. San B'dino,
1,236; 6. (tie) Allegheny and Wittenberg, 1,245; 8. Skidmore,
1,251; 9. Salem St,, 1,253; 10. Wash. & Lee, 1,255; 11. Neb.
Wesleyan, 1,263; 12. Wooster, 1,266; 13. Knox, 1,267; 14.
Redlands, 1,269; 15. Greensboro, 1,275; 16. Millikin, 1,276; 17.
(tie) DePauw and Rochester (NY), 1,283; 19. Chris. Newport,
1,298; 20. York (PA), 1,305; 21. Central (IA), 1,307; 22. Ramapo,
1,311.

1992: 1. Methodist, 1,200; 2. Gust. Adolphus, 1,213; 3.
San Diego, 1,217; 4. Wooster, 1,218; 5. (tie) Allegheny and
Ramapo, 1,223; 7. Binghamton, 1,227; 8. (tie) Rochester (NY)
and Salem St., 1,228; 10. Skidmore, 1,230; 11. Guilford, 1,241;
12. DePauw, 1,247; 13. (tie) Carthage and Greensboro, 1,254;
15. Wittenberg, 1,257; 16. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,262; 17. Central
(IA), 1,267; 18. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,272; 19. Redlands, 1,279; 20.
Claremont-M-S, 1,296; 21. Chris. Newport, 1,305.

1993: 1. San Diego, 1,190; 2. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,202; 3.
Methodist, 1,213; 4. Binghamton, 1,222; 5. Gust. Adolphus,
1,227; 6. Rochester (NY), 1,236; 7. Salem St., 1,243; 8.
Otterbein, 1,248; 9. Wooster, 1,257; 10. Allegheny, 1,258;
11. Central (IA), 1,263; 12. Skidmore, 1,269; 13. Wittenberg,
1,270; 14. (tie) Cal Lutheran and Carthage, 1,271; 16. Guilford,
1,272; 17. Emory, 1,274; 18. Redlands, 1,277; 19. Greensboro,
1,282; 20. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,285; 21. DePauw, 1,295; 22. York
(PA), 1,308.

1994: 1. Methodist, 1,177; 2. San Diego, 1,201; 3. John
Carroll, 1,224; 4. Skidmore, 1,240; 5. (tie) Neb. Wesleyan and
Otterbein, 1,244; 7. Greensboro, 1,246; 8. (tie) Rochester
(NY) and Salem St., 1,247; 10. Olivet, 1,249; 11. Allegheny,
1,250; 12. Chris. Newport, 1,252; 13. Wis.-Eau Claire, 1,253;
14. Binghamton, 1,258; 15. Central (IA), 1,259; 16. DePauw,
1,265; 17. (tie) Gettysburg and Guilford, 1,277; 19. Gust.
Adolphus, 1,280; 20. Carthage, 1,288; 21. Hampden-Sydney,
1,292; 22. Millikin, 1,295; 23. Cal Lutheran, 1,305.

1995: 1. Methodist, 899; 2. Otterbein, 917; 3. John Carroll,
924; 4. San Diego, 926; 5. Skidmore, 930; 6. Binghamton,
934; 7. (tie) Central (IA) and Greensboro, 935; 9. Gust.
Adolphus, 937; 10. Chris. Newport, 938; 11. Allegheny, 948;
12. Carthage, 952; 13. Ferrum, 955; 14. DePauw, 966; 15.
Neb. Wesleyan, 971; 16. Salem St., 977; 17. Ramapo, 981; 18.
Rochester (NY), 985; 19. Guilford, 986; 20. Olivet, 991; 21. (tie)
Augsburg and Claremont-M-S, 997; 23. Babson, 1,028.

1996: 1. Methodist, 1,184; 2. Skidmore, 1,186; 3. San
Diego, 1,193; 4. John Carroll, 1,194; 5. Carthage, 1,204;
6. Greensboro, 1,206; 7. Binghamton, 1,211; 8. Guilford,
1,212; 9. Chris. Newport, 1,214; 10. Central (IA), 1,216; 11.
DePauw, 1,218; 12. Gust. Adolphus, 1,220; 13. (tie) Allegheny,
Luther and Otterbein, 1,228; 16. Cal Lutheran, 1,238; 17.
(tie) Emory, Ohio Wesleyan and Rochester (NY), 1,241; 20.
Augsburg, 1,243; 21. Salem St., 1,256; 22. Williams, 1,260; 23.
Susquehanna, 1,269.

1997: 1. Methodist, 1,191; 2. Greensboro, 1,226; 3. Otterbein,
1,230; 4. Allegheny, 1,237; 5. (tie) Emory and Guilford, 1,239;
7. Central (IA), 1,242; 8. (tie) San Diego and Skidmore, 1,243;
10. John Carroll, 1,250; 11. Gust. Adolphus, 1,258; 12. Luther,
1,261; 13. Olivet, 1,283; 14. (tie) Augsburg, DePauw and Neb.
Wesleyan, 1,285; 17. Binghamton, 1,290; 18. Williams, 1,300;
19. Salem St., 1,302; 20. Amherst, 1,315; 21. McDaniel, 1,320;
22. Cal Lutheran, 1,346; 23. York (PA), 1,350.

1998: 1. Methodist, 1,143; 2. Otterbein, 1,179; 3. Allegheny,
1,182; 4. Greensboro, 1,183; 5. San Diego, 1,185; 6. Skidmore,
1,187; 7. Olivet, 1,189; 8. Gust. Adolphus, 1,197; 9. McMurry,
1,201; 10. Emory, 1,202; 11. Guilford, 1,209; 12. Wis.-Eau
Claire, 1,212; 13. Wooster, 1,219; 14. Williams, 1,229; 15.
Hardin-Simmons, 1,230; 16. Oglethorpe, 1,232; 17. Millikin,
1,236; 18. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,237; 19. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,240; 20.
McDaniel, 1,241; 21. Binghamton, 1,259; 22. Susquehanna,
1,260; 23. Amherst, 1,274.

1999: 1. Methodist, 1,190; 2. San Diego, 1,217; 3.
Greensboro, 1,222; 4. (tie) Otterbein and Wis.-Eau Claire,
1,224; 6. Emory, 1,227; 7. Gust. Adolphus, 1,228; 8. (tie)
Allegheny and Ohio Wesleyan, 1,240; 10. Williams, 1,246;
11. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,250; 12. SCAD, 1,252; 13. Skidmore,
1,257; 14. DePauw, 1,263; 15. Olivet, 1,265; 16. Susquehanna,
1,277; 17. Augustana (IL), 1,282; 18. Muhlenberg, 1,284; 19.
Hamilton, 1,285; 20. (tie) Hardin-Simmons and McMurry,
1,286; 22. Millikin, 1,289; 23.TCNJ, 1,292.

2000: 1. Greensboro, 881; 2. Methodist, 882; 3. Skidmore,
887; 4. Otterbein, 888; 5. Wis-Eau Claire, 889; 6. Gust.
Adolphus, 903; 7. Saint John’s (MN), 904; 8. San Diego, 914;
9. Allegheny, 923; 10. Emory, 925; 11. (tie) Guilford and Neb.
Wesleyan, 927; 13. Hardin-Simmons, 928; 14. Olivet, 929; 15.
Chris. Newport, 935; 16. Ohio Wesleyan, 938; 17. (tie) Cal
Lutheran and Hope, 945; 19. Williams, 946; 20. Wesley, 958;
21. Rochester (NY), 960; 22. Babson, 962; 23. Susquehanna,
966.

2001: 1. Wis-Eau Claire, 1,162; 2. Guilford, 1,163; 3.
Methodist, 1,164; 4. Otterbein, 1,190; 5. (tie) Greensboro
and Gust. Adolphus, 1,194; 7. Saint John's (MN), 1,195; 8.
Allegheny, 1,198; 9. Averett, 1,204; 10. (tie) Redlands and
Skidmore, 1,213; 12. Muskingum, 1,220; 13. Oglethorpe,
1,221; 14. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,232; 15. Babson, 1,234; 16. La
Verne, 1,237; 17. Williams, 1,240; 18. Wesley, 1,243; 19. TCNJ,
1,245; 20. Pacific Lutheran, 1,249; 21. Cal Lutheran, 1,252; 22.
Central (IA), 1,260; 23. Maryville (MO), 1,264.

2002: 1. Guilford, 1,212; 2. Greensboro, 1,218; 3. Methodist,
1,223; 4. Wis-Eau Claire, 1,233; 5. Gust. Adolphus, 1,242;
6. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,244; 7. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,245; 8. Saint
John's (MN), 1,246; 9. (tie) Central (IA), Oglethorpe and
Wesley, 1,250; 12. Averett, 1,251; 13. Otterbein, 1,256; 14.
Muskingum, 1,260; 15. Williams, 1,261; 16. SCAD, 1,263;
17. Allegheny, 1,264; 18. Redlands, 1,265; 19. Skidmore,
1,269; 20. La Verne, 1,270; 21. Claremont-M-S, 1,274; 22.
Susquehanna, 1,292; 23. Babson, 1,335.
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2003: 1. Averett, 1,175; 2. Wesley, 1,180; 3. (tie) Ohio
Wesleyan and Saint John’s (MN), 1,184; 5. Methodist, 1,188;
6. (tie) Gust. Adolphus and Oglethorpe, 1,190; 8. Redlands,
1,191; 9. Denison, 1,192; 10. Wis.-Eau Claire, 1,199; 11. Central
(IA), 1,204; 12. Greensboro, 1,207; 13. Muskingum, 1,208; 14.
Texas-Dallas, 1,209; 15. Emory, 1,214; 16. Williams, 1,217; 17.
Guilford, 1,223; 18. Trinity (TX), 1,228; 19. Allegheny, 1,237;
20. Skidmore, 1,242; 21. La Verne, 1,248; 22. St. Lawrence,
1,257; 23. Susquehanna, 1,260.

2004: 1. Gust. Adolphus, 1,178; 2. Redlands, 1,190; 3.
Greensboro, 1,191; 4. Methodist, 1,192; 5. Emory, 1,194; 6.
La Verne, 1,199; 7. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,200; 8. Neb. Wesleyan,
1,213; 9. (tie) Central (IA) and Oglethorpe, 1,215; 11. Wis.-Eau
Claire, 1,220; 12. Guilford, 1,222; 13. Saint John's (MN), 1,227;
14. Denison, 1,234; 15. Cal Lutheran, 1,239; 16. Otterbein,
1,240; 17. Skidmore, 1,243; 18. Rochester (NY), 1,249; 19. (tie)
Allegheny and LaGrange, 1,251; 21. Wesley, 1,267; 22. St.
Lawrence, 1,269; 23. New York U,, 1,274.

2005: 1. Guilford, 1,174; 2. Redlands, 1,199; 3. Greensboro,
1,205; 4. Methodist, 1,207; 5. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,211; 6. Saint
John's (MN), 1,213; 7. Oglethorpe, 1,223; 8. Emory, 1,224; 9.
Huntingdon, 1,227; 10. Wis.-Eau Claire, 1,232; 11. Otterbein,
1,236; 12. Texas Lutheran, 1,250; 13. Franklin, 1,253; 14.
DePauw, 1,256; 15. Cal Lutheran, 1,257; 16. (tie) Allegheny
and Westminster (PA), 1,258; 18. Gust. Adolphus, 1,259; 19.
Central (IA), 1,262; 20. Skidmore, 1,267; 21. New York U.,
1,268; 22. Williams, 1,277; 23. Rochester (NY), 1,286.

2006: 1. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,193; 2. Redlands, 1,203; 3.
Methodist, 1,210; 4. Oglethorpe, 1,211; 5. Guilford, 1,215; 6.
(tie) Ohio Wesleyan and Otterbein, 1,224; 8. Rhodes, 1,228;
9. Emory, 1,238; 10. (tie) Allegheny and Skidmore, 1,240;
12. Texas Lutheran, 1,244; 13. La Verne, 1,249; 14. Gust.
Adolphus, 1,254; 15. Huntingdon, 1,255; 16. Salem St., 1,257;
17.Hope, 1,259; 18. Saint John's (MN), 1,260; 19. Wash. & Jeff.,
1,271; 20. Claremont-M-S, 1,276; 21. New York U., 1,279; 22.
Cal Lutheran, 1,290; 23. St. John Fisher, 1,303.

2007: 1. Saint John's (MN), 1,204; 2. La Verne, 1,216; 3. Ohio
Wesleyan, 1,217; 4. Huntingdon, 1,227; 5. Oglethorpe, 1,235;
6.Rhodes, 1,241;7. (tie) Guilford and Texas Lutheran, 1,244; 9.
Wis.-Eau Claire, 1,245; 10. (tie) Carthage and Neb. Wesleyan,
1,247; 12. Transylvania, 1,250; 13. Central (IA), 1,253; 14.
Emory, 1,256; 15. Susquehanna, 1,262; 16. Skidmore, 1,264;
17. St. John Fisher, 1,265; 18. Hope, 1,266; 19. (tie) Frank. &
Marsh. and McMurry, 1,267; 21. LaGrange, 1,274; 22. Salem
St, 1,276; 23. Whitworth, 1,281. Eliminated after 36 holes:
Methodist, 642; (tie) Mount Union and Wesley, 644; Il
Wesleyan, 647; Monmouth (IL), 655; Penn St.-Altoona, 658;
Maryville (MO), 659; Farmingdale St., 677; Middlebury, 680;
Stevenson, 689; Husson, 699; FDU-Florham, 721.

2008: 1. Saint John's (MN), 1,192; 2. Redlands, 1,195; 3.
St. John Fisher, 1,199; 4. Methodist, 1,203; 5. Skidmore,
1,204; 6. Oglethorpe, 1,210; 7. Wesley, 1,213; 8. Huntingdon,
1,215; 9. La Verne, 1,219; 10. Mary Hardin-Baylor, 1,221;
11. Transylvania, 1,234; 12. (tie) lll. Wesleyan and Mount
Union, 1,235; 14. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,236; 15. Emory, 1,237;
16. Wash. & Lee, 1,240; 17. Linfield, 1,242; 18. Hope, 1,244;
19. Gust. Adolphus, 1,245; 20. Neb. Wesleyan, 1,249; 21.
Luther, 1,251; 22. LaGrange, 1,252; 23. Wis.-Eau Claire, 1,283.
Eliminated after 36 holes: (tie) Wash. & Jeff. and Williams,
648; Elizabethtown, 651; McDaniel, 653; Webster, 655;
Husson, 657; Cabrini, 663; FDU-Florham, 676; Knox, 679;
Keystone, 683; Penn St.-Altoona, 687; St. Joseph's (L.L.), 704.

2009: 1. Oglethorpe, 1,164; 2. La Verne, 1,168; 3. Methodist,
1,171; 4. Texas-Tyler, 1,184; 5. lll. Wesleyan, 1,187; 6.
Huntingdon, 1,189; 7. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,190; 8. Saint John's
(MN), 1,201; 9. Redlands, 1,207; 10. (tie) Neb. Wesleyan and
Skidmore, 1,210; 12. Wis.-Stout, 1,221; 13. Otterbein, 1,224;
14. Wash. & Jeff, 1,225; 15. Transylvania, 1,227; 16. Emory,
1,229;17.Wash. & Lee, 1,232; 18. LaGrange, 1,233; 19. Central
(IA), 1,234; 20. Maryville (MO), 1,239; 21. Frank. & Marsh.,
1,242; 22. Carnegie Mellon, 1,246; 23. Monmouth (IL), 1,256.
Eliminated after 36 holes: 24. Milwaukee Engr., 620; 25. (tie)
Linfield and Mary Hardin-Baylor, 623; 27. Olivet, 624; 28.
Penn St.-Altoona, 628; 29. Middlebury, 631; 30. Farmingdale
St., 633; 31. Rutgers-Camden, 636; 32. Elizabethtown, 643;
33. FDU-Florham, 648; 34. Husson, 649; 35. Cabrini, 650; 36.
Johnson & Wales (RI), 655.

2010: 1. Methodist, 1,177; 2. Guilford, 1,178; 3. Huntingdon,
1,181; 4. Saint John's (MN), 1,191; 5. La Verne, 1,197; 6. (tie)
Oglethorpe and Wittenberg, 1,201; 8. Texas-Tyler, 1,204; 9.
(tie) Hope and Skidmore, 1,206; 11. (tie) Greensboro and
Wis.-Stout, 1,208; 13. (tie) Centre and Otterbein, 1,215;
15. (tie) Emory and Ill. Wesleyan, 1,217; 17. (tie) Central
(IA) and Neb. Wesleyan, 1,221; 19. Transylvania, 1,224; 20.
Farmingdale St., 1,230; 21. Frank. & Marsh., 1,232; 22. (tie)
LaGrange and Thomas More, 1,237. Eliminated after 36
holes: 24. (tie) Bridgewater (VA), Monmouth (IL) and Trinity
(CT), 631; 27. Wis.-Eau Claire, 635; 28. (tie) Aurora and
Messiah, 636; 30. Whitworth, 637; 31. Manhattanville, 638;
32. Husson, 647; 33. Penn St.-Behrend, 648; 34. Rutgers-
Camden, 658; 35. Blackburn, 659; 36. Keystone, 685; 37.
Johnson & Wales (Rl), 686.

2011: 1. Greensboro, 1,167; 2. Ill. Wesleyan, 1,173; 3. (tie)
Methodist, Saint John's (MN) and Texas Lutheran, 1,180;
6. Huntingdon, 1,182; 7. Centre, 1,186; 8. Emory, 1,187; 9.
Guilford, 1,191; 10. Redlands, 1,193; 11. (tie) Chris. Newport
and Oglethorpe, 1,204; 13. Wis-Eau Claire, 1,214; 14.
Millikin, 1,221; 15. La Verne, 1,227. Eliminated after 36
holes: 16. Transylvania, 600; 17. Gust. Adolphus, 601; 18.
Middlebury, 603; 19. McDaniel, 604; 20. Mount Union, 605;
21. Wittenberg, 606; 22. Skidmore, 608; 23. Central (IA),
610; 24. Neb. Wesleyan, 611; 25. Milwaukee Engr., 612; 26.
Calvin, 614; 27. Wash. & Jeff, 615; 28. Wis.-Stout, 619; 29.
Webster, 620; 30. Linfield, 622; 31. Farmingdale St 625;
32. Cabrini, 626; 33. Husson, 628; 34. Carroll (WI), 631;
35. (tie) Elizabethtown and Manhattanville, 633; 37. North
Central (MN), 640; 38. Mass.-Dartmouth, 641; 39. Penn St.-
Harrisburg, 661; 40. Penn St.-Altoona, 674.




